
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 28th June 2017 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. The Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 (Pages 1 - 11) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive. 
  
6. Statement of Accounts 2016/17 (Pages 12 - 133) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Resources) 
  
7. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 134 - 136) 
 
 Report of the Interim Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  
8. Counter Fraud - Annual Report 2016/17 (Pages 137 - 149) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Fraud Manager. 



 

  
9. Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter 2016/17 (Pages 150 - 155) 
 
 Report of the Interim Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Abbott Bryning (Chairman), Colin Hartley (Vice-Chairman), Nathan Burns, 

Elizabeth Scott, Malcolm Thomas, David Whitaker and Nicholas Wilkinson 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Stuart Bateson (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Brendan Hughes 
(Substitute), Roger Sherlock (Substitute) and Peter Williamson (Substitute) 
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or 
email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 5th September 2017.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 

Review of Governance and the  
Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 

13 September 2017 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To seek the Committee’s recommendation for the adoption of the Annual Governance 
Statement for the 2016/17 financial year. 

 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2016/17 (attached as Appendix 
A) be recommended for adoption and for signing by the Chief Executive and the 
Leader of the Council.  

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: “To monitor the effective 
development and operation of risk management and corporate governance by 
considering the effectiveness of the Council’s adopted Local Code of Governance. 
Also to oversee the production of the authority’s AGS in accordance with the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015 and recommend its adoption (The Constitution, part 3 
section 8). 

2.0 Report 

2.1 In relation to the production of a governance statement, “proper practices” are defined 
as those set out in a revised framework and guidance issued by CIPFA and SOLACE1 
during 2016 (‘the Framework’) and applying from the 2016/17 financia
[...]
tion plan of minor issues is 

submitted for consideration by the Leader and Chief Executive who then sign to certify they 

are aware of the governance issues within the Council and of the measures that are required 

to improve the controls around the council’s governance framework. 

7.0 CERTIFICATION 

As the Leader of the Council, I am aware of the governance issues within this 

Authority and of the measures that are needed to improve the control 

environment. Overall, my assessment of the control environment as at 31st March 

2017 is satisfactory. 

Page 10



 

 

Cllr Eileen Blamire      

Leader of Lancaster City Council  

 

 

 

As the Chief Executive of the Council, I am aware of the governance issues within this 

Authority and of the measures that are needed to improve the control environment. 

Overall, my assessment of the control environment as at 31st March 2017 is satisfactory. 

 

 

 

Susan Parsonage 

Chief Executive of Lancaster City Council 

 

Page 11



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
13 September 2017 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report seeks Member approval for the 2016/17 audited accounts, to allow the completion 
of financial reporting for last year. 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the report for 2016/17 issued by the Council’s External Auditors be noted, 

together with the letter of representation to be signed by the s151 Officer. 
 
2. That the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 

be approved and that the Accounts be signed and dated by the Chairman. 
 
 
1 REPORT 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the draft Accounts for 2016/17 

were produced by 30 June and certified by the s151 Officer on that date.  They were 
then made available for public inspection and they have also been externally audited. 

 
1.2 The outcome of the external audit is set out in the Auditor’s formal report at Appendix 

A. The External Audit Manager will be in attendance at the Committee meeting to 
present the report and answer any questions. 

 
1.3 In summary, the results of the audit are as follows: 
 

 There was one misstatement in the accounts which required adjustment.  The 
“Local Adjustment Factor” used to adjust the fair value of council dwelling to the 
Existing Use Value for Social Housing had not been updated from 35% (2015/16) 
to 40% (2016/17).  This resulted in an increase in the revaluation gain arising from 
the valuation of council dwellings of £15.5M.  The primary effect of this on the main 
financial statements is an increase to asset values and a corresponding increase 
in the revaluation reserve – but it did not have any impact on the £112K 
underspending at year end. 
 

 There were a small number of presentational adjustments required to the accounts. 

Page 12Agenda Item 6



 
 Subject to supporting documentation being completed and reviewed, an 

unqualified audit opinion is anticipated. 
 

 An unqualified Value for Money (VFM) conclusion is also expected. 
 
 A formal objection to the accounts has been received by the External Auditor from 

an elector.  Whilst it is not anticipated that this will cause a delay in providing the 
audit opinion, the closure certificate cannot be provided until the matter is resolved.  
The External Auditor will provide any further update at the Committee meeting, as 
appropriate. 

 
1.4 In terms of the Committee’s responsibilities, prior to publication of the Accounts the 

Council must: 
 

 consider the Accounts; 

 following that consideration, approve the Accounts; and  

 following approval, ensure that the Accounts are signed and dated by the 
Chairman. 

 
1.5 Accordingly, the adjusted audited Accounts are attached at Appendix B for the 

Committee’s consideration and approval.  As required under Regulations, the updated 
Accounts have been re-confirmed by the s151 
[...]
 may have in subsidiary and associated 

Page 61



Page | 18 

companies within one set of accounts. 
 

It should be noted that Lancaster has no material interest in any companies and as such, there are no 
Group Accounts included in the Statement. Details of the Council’s minority interests in any companies are 
shown in the notes to the Balance Sheet. 

 
Bequests, Endowments and Trust Funds 

These show the accounts of various Funds for which the Council is Trustee and administrator. 

Page 62



 

Page | 19 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 The Authority’s Responsibilities 

 
The authority is required to: 

 make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of 
its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this authority, that officer 
is the Chief Officer (Resources), as Section 151 Officer; 

 manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard 
its assets; 

 approve the audited Statement of Accounts. 

 
2 The Chief Officer (Resources)’ Responsibilities 

 
The Chief Officer (Resources) as Section 151 Officer is responsible for the preparation of the authority’s 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper practices set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (“the Code”). 

 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Chief Officer (Resources) has: 

 selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 

 complied with the local authority Code. 
 

The Chief Officer (Resources) has also: 

 kept proper accounting records which were up to date; 

 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

 
3 Chief Officer (Resources)’ Certificate 

 
I certify that the Statement of Accounts give a true and fair view of the financial position of the authority 
as at 31 March 2017 and the income and expenditure for the year then ended. 

 

 
 
 
 

Nadine Muschamp CPFA                                                    Date: 
Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 

 

 
 
 
   

Nadine Muschamp CPFA                                                    Date: 
Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 

 

 

4 Audit Committee Chairman’s Certificate 
 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, I certify that the Statement of Accounts was 
considered and approved by Audit Committee on 13 September 2017. 

 
 
 
 

 Cllr Abbott Bryning                 Date: 
 

Page 63



Page | 20 

   
 

Movement in Reserves Statement 
 
 
 
 

 
The Movement in Reserves Statement is a summary of the changes that have taken place in the bottom half 
of the Balance Sheet over the financial year. It does this by analysing: 

 
 the increase or decrease in the net worth of the authority as a result of incurring expenses and 

generating income 
 the increase or decrease in the net worth of the Council as a result of movements in the fair value 

of its assets 
 movements between reserves to increase or reduce the resources available to the Council according 

to statutory provisions. 
 

 
 

 

2016/17 General 
Fund 

Balance

General 
Fund 

Earmarked 
Reserves

HRA 
Balance

HRA 
Earmarked 

Reserves

Major 
Repairs 
Reserve

Usable 
Capital 

Receipts

Capital 
Grants 

Unapplied

Total 
Usable 

Reserves

Total 
Unusable 
Reserves

Total 
Authority 
Reserves

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Balance at 31/03/2016 4,460 6,405 1,691 10,567 0 0 103 23,226 111,673 134,899

Movements in 2016/17

Total Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure

2,505 0 4,239 0 0 0 0 6,744 8,184 14,928

Adjustments between 
accounting & funding 
basis under regulations 

(2,135) 0 (3,851) 0 0 0 0 (5,986) 5,986 0

Net Increase
[...]
IPFA/LASAAC Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2016/17.   
 
 

12. The Authority confirms that:  
 

a) The financial statements disclose all of the key risk factors, assumptions 
made and uncertainties surrounding the Authority’s ability to continue as a 
going concern as required to provide a true and fair view. 

b) Any uncertainties disclosed are not considered to be material and therefore 
do not cast significant doubt on the ability of the Authority to continue as a 
going concern. 

 
13. On the basis of the process established by the Authority and having made appropriate 

enquiries, the Authority is satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the 
valuation of defined benefit obligations are consistent with its knowledge of the 
business and are in accordance with the requirements of IAS 19 (revised) Employee 
Benefits. 

 
The Authority further confirms that: 
 

a) all significant retirement benefits, including any arrangements that are: 
 statutory, contractual or implicit in the employer's actions; 
 arise in the UK and the Republic of Ireland or overseas; 
 funded or unfunded; and 
 approved or unapproved,  

 
have been identified and properly accounted for; and 
 

Page 129



 

 
 

b) all amendments, curtailments and settlements have been identified and properly 
accounted for. 

  
This letter was tabled and agreed at the meeting of the Audit Committee on 13 September 
2017. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nadine Muschamp 
Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 

 
On behalf of Lancaster City Council 

Page 130



 

 
 

Appendix to the Authority Representation Letter of Lancaster City Council: Definitions 
 
Financial Statements 
 
A complete set of financial statements comprises: 
 

 A Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the period; 
 A Balance Sheet as at the end of the period; 
 A Movement in Reserves Statement for the period; 
 A Cash Flow Statement for the 
[...]
. Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party. 
iv. One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an 

associate of the third entity. 
v. The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of 

employees of either the reporting entity or an entity related to the 
reporting entity.  If the reporting entity is itself such a plan, the 
sponsoring employers are also related to the reporting entity. 

vi. The entity is controlled, or jointly controlled by a person identified in 
(a). 

vii. A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or 
is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a 
parent of the entity). 

Page 132



 

 
 

 
Key management personnel in a local authority context are all chief officers (or equivalent), 
elected members, the chief executive of the authority and other persons having the authority 
and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the authority, 
including the oversight of these activities. 
 
A reporting entity is exempt from the disclosure requirements of IAS 24.18 in relation to 
related party transactions and outstanding balances, including commitments, with: 
 

a) a government that has control, joint control or significant influence over the 
reporting entity; and 

b) another entity that is a related party because the same government has 
control, joint control or significant influence over both the reporting entity and 
the other entity. 

 
 
Related party transaction: 
 
A transfer of resources, services or obligations between a reporting entity and a related party, 
regardless of whether a price is charged. 
 
 

Page 133



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
13 September 2017 

 
Internal Audit Monitoring 

 
Report of Interim Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan 
and seek approval for proposed variations to the plan.  
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the latest monitoring position is noted. 

(2) That the proposed revisions to the audit plan, as set out in 1.3 are approved. 

1.0 Audit Plan monitoring to 15 August 2017 

1.1 The 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 
on 28 June 2017.  This report is based on the monitoring position up to 15 August 2017 
and a monitoring report as at that date is detailed below. A further table at 1.3 shows 
the minor amendments made to the audit plan since its original approval.  

1.2 Summary of monitoring position at 15 August 2017 

 

  
Report Status 

 
 

 
Category of Audit 
 

Final 
Issued 

Assurance 
Level 

 
Fieldwork 

Draft 
Issued 

Comments 

2016/17 Audit Plan work      

HB subsidy claim – overpayments  Substantial    

1% Rent reductions  Substantial    

Equality Act      

Financial systems      

Budgetary control     Q3 

Income management     Q3 

Main Accounting     Q3 

Core management      

Procurement     Q4 

  

Page 134Agenda Item 7



 
 
 

Report Status 
 

 

 
Category of Audit 
 

Final 
Issued 

Assurance 
Level 

 
Fieldwork 

Draft 
Issued 

Comments 

Core management cont.      

Asset management      

Business planning     Q4 

Contract management      

Financial planning and MTFS     Q3 

Performance management      

Recovery of legal fees and court costs      

Compliance to scheme of delegation      

Salt Ayre leisure       

Council house voids     Q3 

Local plan     Q4 

Voluntary faith community sector     Q4 

Learning and development      

Green waste collection     Q3 

Revenue shared service financial 
systems 

  
 

  

NNDR – Strategic     

See 1.3  
Council Tax     

Unified benefit     

Housing benefit     

Other areas of work      

Canal corridor north project     On-going 

Annual governance review and 
statement 

  
 

 Completed 

Risk management and assurance 
framework 

  
 

 On-going 

PSIAS review – moderation and 
preparation for Assessment  

  
 

 On-going 

National Fraud initiative exercise 
2016/17 

  
 

 On-going 

Counter fraud work     On-going 

 
1.3 Following approval of the audit plan in June 2017, discussions have taken place with 

the Revenue Manager and it has been agreed that the revenue shared service financial 
system audits would be as follows;  

 

  
Report Status 

 
 

 
Category of Audit 
 

Final 
Issued 

Assurance 
Level 

 
Fieldwork 

Draft 
Report 

Comments 

Revenue Shared Service Financial 
Systems 

  
 

  

NNDR – Strategic (rate avoidance)      

NNDR – Transactional       

E-Claims     Q3 

 

Page 135



 
 
2.0 Investigations / other activity  
 
2.1 Following an internal investigation at the White Lund Nursery by the Organisational 

Development Manager, Internal Audit were asked to give assurance on the key 
controls in place around policies and procedures, access and security and cash and 
banking. Overall, a ‘limited’ assurance level was given and eight recommendations 
were made in total. A follow-up review has been scheduled for December 2017 when 
it is expected that all recommendations will have already been implemented.  
The final report has been issued to key personnel, however due to the confidential 
nature of a number of findings; the report will not be published on the intranet.  

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 Management Team continues to be consulted in developing the plan. 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 Regarding the Internal Audit Plan minor changes, the options available to the 
Committee are either to approve the proposed changes or to propose an alternative 
course of action. 

5.0 Conclusion 

5.1 Minor changes have been made to the 2017/18 audit plan in respect of internal audit 
work under the revenue shared service arrangement.  There have been no changes 
made to the number of allocated days, which currently stands at 42 days.   

5.2 The programme of audits for the rest of the year continues to be implemented in 
consultation with senior management. 

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 

Contact Officer: Joanne Billington 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: jbillington@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 136



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Counter Fraud – Annual Report 2016/17 

13 September 2017 
 

Report of the Corporate Fraud Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of counter fraud work during the 2016/17 
financial year. 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the report be noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 Local Authorities have a statutory duty under section 151 of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1972 to make arrangements for the proper 
administration of their financial affairs. In addition, there is a duty to have 
effective controls and procedures in place to prevent, detect and investigate 
fraud and error.  

1.2 As responsibility for Housing Benefit fraud investigation transferred to the 
Department for Work and Pensions on 1 June 2015, the Council made a 
decision to form a Corporate Fraud Team, shared between Preston, Lancaster 
and Fylde Councils.  

1.3 This report details performance and counter fraud activity undertaken by the 
Corporate Fraud Team during 2016/17.  

Page 137 Agenda Item 8



2.0 Report 

2.1 Early in 2015, a funding bid was made to the Department for Communities and 
Local G
[...]
s and sanction action taken against fraudsters, creating a deterrent against 
those seeking to defraud the Council and its partners; 
 

 To participate in joint working with the Department for Work and Pensions where our investigations 
correlate.    
 

 To ensure that staffing structures and resources are fit for purpose in our ever changing environment, 
shifting resources to areas of greatest need to achieve optimum results. 
 

 To ensure compliance with the Government’s proposed counter fraud standards 

Page 149



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
13 September 2017 

 
Local Government Ombudsman’s 

Annual Review Letter 2016/17 
 

Report of Interim Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To enable the Committee to consider the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review 
Letter for the year ending 31 March 2017.  

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the report is noted. 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Members of the public can request the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) for an 
independent review if they are not satisfied with a local authority’s handling of, or 
conclusions from a complaint.  If the LGO finds the local authority is at fault, he 
recommends actions for the local authority to remedy the fault. 

1.2 The LGO sends an Annual Review letter to each local authority setting out statistics 
about complaints that have been referred to him about that authority during the 
financial year. The LGO also publishes an Annual Review of complaints statistics for 
all local authorities. 

2.0 2016/17 Annual Review Letter 

2.1 The LGO’s Annual Review Letter for 2016/17 is appended to this report for Members’ 
information.  The LGO received 15 complaints and enquiries against the Council in 
2016/17, compared to 12 received in 2015/16.  There were also 17 decisions made 
compared to 17 in 2015/16.  It should be noted that not every decision relates to a 
complaint made within the 12-month period; some of the complaints registered within 
this period may not have been finalised and decisions made within this period may 
have been registered in the previous year. 

2.2 A comparison with the other Lancashire district councils suggests that these levels are 
more in line with the norm and provide a reasonable benchmark to evaluate the 
Council’s future performance in relation to complaints. 

2.3 The Ombudsman has chosen not to include a ‘compliance rate’ this year; instead, from 
April 2016 the Ombudsman’s will seek evidence that recommendations have been 
completed from Council’s.  

2.4 Members will note that 3 of the Ombudsman’s decisions relate to complaints which 
were investigated in detail, 2 of which were upheld. This compares to 3 detailed 
investigations in 2015/16, 2 of which were upheld. A list of all the complaints with a 

Page 150Agenda Item 9



summary of decisions is published on the LGO website at: 
http://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions/ 

 

2.5 The 2 complaints against the Council which were upheld by the LGO were: 

a) A complaint concerning the Council not enforcing conditions of a caravan site 
license resulting in the complainant’s home suffering from sewage back up and 
flooding for the last three years. The Council accepted that it was at fault for not 
acting soon enough to identify and implement a permanent solution to problems at 
the site. The Ombudsman therefore concluded that the Council should apologise 
and pay £450 in recognition of the distress caused. The Council is also required to 
identify other people affected on the site and look to pay a similar remedy.   

b) A complaint concerning the Council allowing an event to take place on a park in 
2015 which breached the terms of a 2005 licence. The Ombudsman found that 
although the Council had put in place a noise management plan and had offered 
to engage with the complainant and other residents about the event, the Council 
could have better explained its position in correspondence with the complainant. 
T
[...]
on
	Value for money
	Slide Number 16
	VFM conclusion
	Slide Number 18
	VFM risks
	Appendices
	Key issues and recommendations
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Follow-up of prior year recommendations
	Slide Number 25
	Audit differences
	Materiality and reporting of audit differences
	Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Fees
	Slide Number 30

	App B Statement of Accounts 2016-17 Audit Committee (002) v2
	App C LCC Management Representations 16-17 - KPMG.pdf

	7 Internal Audit Monitoring
	8 Counter Fraud - Annual Report 2016/17
	9 Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter 2016/17
	LGO annual Review Letter 2016-17 Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  13TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Abbott Bryning (Chairman), Colin Hartley (Vice-Chairman), 

Nathan Burns, Elizabeth Scott, Malcolm Thomas, David Whitaker and 
Nicholas Wilkinson 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Joanne Billington Internal Audit & Assurance Manager 
 Andrew Taylor Corporate Fraud Manager 
 Lorraine Farrow Principal Auditor 
 Paul Thompson Accountancy Manager 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 
 

Also in attendance:- 
 
Chris Paisley       Audit Manager KPMG (UK) 

 
11 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on the 28th June 2017 were signed by the Chairman as 

a correct record. 
  
12 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
 With the agreement of the Committee the Chairman brought forward the “Counter 

Fraud – Annual Report 2016/17” to allow the Corporate Fraud Manager to leave the 
meeting after the conclusion of this item (minute 14 refers). 

  
  
14 COUNTER FRAUD - ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 
 The Corporate Fraud Manager presented the Counter Fraud – Annual Report 2016/17 to 

inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of the counter fraud work during 
2016/17.  
 
It was reported that Local Authorities had a statutory duty under section 151 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1972 to make arrangements for the proper administration of 
their financial affairs. In addition there was also a duty to have effective controls in place 
to prevent, detect and investigate fraud and error. 
 
From 1st June 2015 responsibility for Housing Benefit fraud investigation had transferred 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 13TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

to the Department for Work and Pensions and the City Council had made the decision to 
form a Corporate Fraud Team, shared with Preston, Lancaster and Fylde Councils.  
 
The report detailed performance and counter fraud activity undertaken by the Corporate 
Fraud Team during 2016/17. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to fraudulent tenancies, performance, 
overpayments, prosecutions and what had been done to promote the deterrent effect. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
15 THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Chief Executive that sought Committee’s 

recommendation for the adoption of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the 
2016/17 financial year. 
 
Members were advised by the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager, that the City 
Council’s external auditors, KPMG required some additional wording to be inserted into 
the AGS. This had been circulated to Members separately via email prior to the meeting.  
 
The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager explained that the AGS had been compiled 
following the completion of assurance statements by service managers and following a 
governance workshop with Chief Officers.  
 
The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager took the Committee through the AGS 
explaining how the Council has to demonstrate compliance to the seven core principles, 
which are documented in the Code of Corporate Governance. She highlighted the four 
‘significant governance issues’ within the statement and confirmed that an action plan 
would be circulated at a later date detailing the steps that would be taken to address the 
issues.  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement and asked a number of 
questions regarding risks and the meaning of ‘significant’ in the AGS, employees 
performance, the Council’s Whistleblowing procedures and reporting timescales.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Thomas and seconded by Councillor Whittaker: 
 
“That the recommendations in the report be approved” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17, including the additional 

wording required by KPMG, be recommended for adoption and for signing by the 
Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council.   

  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 13TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

16 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer (Resources) which sought 

Member approval for the 2016/17 audited accounts to allow the completion of financial 
reporting.  
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the draft accounts had been 
produced by the 30th June 2017 and certified by the Section 151 Officer on that date. 
They had been made available for public inspection and had been externally audited.  
 
Members were advised that there was one misstatement in the accounts which required 
adjustment. 
 
There were a small number of presentational adjustments required to the accounts. 
Subject to supporting documentation being completed and reviewed, an unqualified 
audit opinion was anticipated. An unqualified Value for Money (VFM) conclusion was 
also expected. It was reported that one formal objection to the accounts had been 
received and this was currently being considered by the External Auditor.  
 
Chris Paisley, Audit Manager KPMG (UK), guided Members though the External 
Auditor’s formal report which was set out at Appendix A to the report, and reported on 
the key issues identified during the audit of the financial statements.  
 
In due course, KPMG would finalise the audit and issue their opinion, subject to any 
outstanding objection, in time for the audited Accounts to be published by the 30th 
September 2017.  
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to boundaries for the Local 
Adjustment Factor, the surplus on provision of services, VFM opportunities, fees, the 
level of variance and pension’s liabilities.    
 
Resolved:- 
 
1) That the report for 2016/17, issued by the City Council’s External Auditors be noted, 

together with the letter of representation to be signed by the Section 151 Officer. 
 
2) That the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 

2017 be approved and that the Accounts be signed and dated by the Chairman. 
  
17 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager to 

advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2017/18 Internal Audit 
Plan and sought approval for the proposed variations to the Plan as set out at paragraph 
1.3 of the report; 
 

  
Report Status 

 
 

 
Category of Audit 
 

Final 
Issued 

Assurance 
Level 

 
Fieldwork 

Draft 
Report 

Comments 

Revenue Shared Service      



AUDIT COMMITTEE 13TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

Financial Systems 

NNDR – Strategic (rate 
avoidance) 

  
 

  

NNDR – Transactional       

E-Claims     Q3 

 
A summary of the monitoring position up to 15th August 2017 was outlined to Members. 
The Committee were advised that minor changes had been made to the 2017/18 Audit 
Plan in respect of internal audit work under the Revenue Shared Service Arrangement, 
however there had been no changes made to the number of allocated days, which 
currently stood at 42 days. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
1) That the latest monitoring position be noted. 
 
2) That the proposed revisions to the audit plan, as set out in 1.3 of the report be 

approved.   
  
18 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2016/17  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager which 

considered the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter for the year 
ending 31st March 2017.  
 
The Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2016/17 was appended to 
the report for Members consideration. A total of 15 complaints and enquiries had been 
received against the City Council in 2016/17 compared to 12 in 2015/16. 17 decisions 
had been made in 2016/17 compared to 17 in 2015/16.  
 
Members noted that 3 of the decisions related to complaints which had been 
investigated in detail, 2 of which had been upheld. This compared to 3 detailed 
investigations in 2015/16, of which 2 were upheld.  
 
Members were informed that both upheld complaints had now been closed by the Local 
Government Ombudsman following implementation of the recommended actions.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
  

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.35 p.m) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 


